“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 
148 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of 
The Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, the 
payment of Remuneration of `6,25,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs 
Twenty Five Thousand only) (plus taxes and re-imbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses incurred by them for the purpose of 
Audit) to Shri B. C. Desai, Cost Auditor, (Membership Number 
M-1077), for conducting the audit of Cost Accounting Records 
relating to the products ‘Textiles’ manufactured and traded by

[...]

“Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, 
including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee which 
the Board has constituted to exercise its powers, including the 
powers, conferred by this resolution) to create, and grant from 
time to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 6,95,000  
(six lakhs ninety five thousand) Employee Stock Options to or 
for the benefit of such eligible person(s) who are in permanent 
employment of the Company, including any Director, whether 
whole time or otherwise, as may be decided under ESOS 2017, 
exercisable into not more than 6,95,000 (six lakhs ninety five 
thousand) equity shares of face value of `10 (Rupees Ten) each 
fully paid-up, on such terms and in such manner as the Board may 
decide in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws 
and the proposed ESOS 2017.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the equity shares so issued and

[...]

All questions of interpretation of the ESOS 2017 shall be 
determined by the Committee and such determination 
shall be final and binding upon all persons having an 
interest in ESOS 2017.

b)	 Total number of Options to be granted:

A total number of options 6,95,000 (six lakhs ninety five 
thousand) exercisable into 6,95,000 (six lakhs ninety five 
thousand) Equity Shares would be available for being 
granted to eligible employees of the Company under ESOS 

2017. Each option when exercised would be converted into 
one Equity share of `10/- each fully paid-up.

Options lapsed or cancelled due to any reason including the